statutory modification or re-enactment thereof) read 
with rules framed thereunder, the appointment of 
M/s V. Kumar & Associates (Firm Reg. No. 100137) as 
Cost Auditor of the Company, for conducting the cost 
audit for the financial year 2021-22 and payment of 
remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lacs Fifty 
Thousand Only)) per annum plus applicable taxes 
thereon and re-imbursement of out-of-pocket 
expenses incurred by them in connection with the 
aforesaid audit, as approved by the Board of Directors 
of the Company on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, be and is hereby ratified and confirmed."

[...]

remuneration may exceed 5% (five percent) being the 
limit specified under Section 197 and Schedule V of 
the Act in case of inadequacy or absence of profits 
arising out of the COVID impact, calculated in 
accordance with the applicable provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 : 

1. Basic Salary: Rs. 4,50,000/- ( Rupees Four Lacs 
Fifty Thousand) per month with such increments 
as Board may decide from time to time. 

2 . Perquisites and Allowances: 

a. Accommodation: Company leased Housing 

Accommodation or House Rent Allowance as per 

the rules of the company. 

b. Medical Benefits: Reimbursement of Medical

[...]

audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial 
year ending March 31, 2022. In accordance with the 

provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 
remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors of Rs. 
1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lacs Fifty Thousand Only)) per 
annum plus applicable taxes thereon and re-imbursement 
of out-of-pocket expenses incurred by them in connection 
with the aforesaid audit, as recommended by the Audit 
Committee and approved by the Board of Directors, has to 
be ratified by the members of the Company.